had a negative net tangible book value of $(207,041), or approximately $(0.01) per share of common stock.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of common stock in this offering, assuming a purchase price of $1.00 per share, which is the minimum
purchase price at which shares can be sold under the Purchase Agreement, and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per share of common stock immediately after the completion of this offering. Therefore, after giving effect
to our assumed receipt of $2,350,000 in estimated net proceeds from the issuance of 2,350,000 additional shares of
common stock under the Purchase Agreement and registered in this offering (assuming a purchase price of $1.00 per
share for 2,350,000 shares, the issuance of 28,686 commitment shares for no additional cash consideration, and
assuming all such sales and issuances were made on December 31, 2015), our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2015 would have been $2,142,959, or $0.06 per share. This would represent an immediate
increase in the net tangible book value of $0.07 per share to existing shareholders attributable to this offering. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock (minimum allowed price) $1.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015 $(0.01)
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.07
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 0.06
Dilution per share to new investors $0.94

To the extent that we sell more or less than $2,350,000 worth of shares under the Purchase Agreement, or to the extent
that some or all sales are made at prices in excess of the minimum allowable purchase price of $1.00 per share, then
the dilution reflected in the table above will differ.  The above table is based on 31,269,522 shares of our common
stock outstanding as of December 31, 2015, adjusted for the assumed sale of $2,350,000 in shares to Lincoln Park
under the Purchase Agreement at the assumed minimum purchase price described above, and the issuance of 28,686
commitment shares for no additional cash consideration.